
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
The Staff of the Missouri Public Service  ) 
Commission, ) 
 ) 
 Complainant, ) 
  ) 
 vs.  ) Case No. WC-2015 - ________ 
   ) 
TUK, L.L.C.,  ) 
Louis Mountzoures, and  ) 

Jonathan Finkelstein,   ) 
   )    
  Respondents. ) 
 

 

Staff Complaint 
 

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its 

Complaint, states as follows: 

Introduction: 

1. This matter concerns the unauthorized provision of water service by 

Respondent TUK, L.L.C. 

Complainant: 

2. Complainant is the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, 

acting through the Chief Staff Counsel as authorized by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-

2.070(1). 

Respondent: 

3. TUK, L.L.C., is a Missouri limited liability corporation in good standing.  Its 

principal place of business is located at 5305 Caroline Dr. #250, High Ridge, MO 63049.  

Its registered agent is Registered Agents Inc., 200 NE Missouri Rd Suite 298, Lees 
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Summit, MO 64086.  According to the records of the Missouri Secretary of State, 

Corporations Division, TUK, L.L.C., was created on October 25, 2013.   

4. On information and belief, Louis Mountzoures and Jonathan Finkelstein 

are the owners and operators of Respondent TUK, L.L.C.  Mr. Mountzoures’ address is 

30 Turnpike Rd. Suite #4, Southborough, MA 01772.  Mr. Finkelstein’s address is 19 

Cedar Street, Worcester, MA 01609.  

Jurisdiction: 

5. Section 386.390.1, RSMo., authorizes the Commission to hear and 

determine complaints: 

Complaint may be made by the commission of its own motion, or by 
the public counsel or any corporation or person, chamber of commerce, 
board of trade, or any civic, commercial, mercantile, traffic, agricultural or 
manufacturing association or organization, or any body politic or municipal 
corporation, by petition or complaint in writing, setting forth any act or thing 
done or omitted to be done by any corporation, person or public utility, 
including any rule, regulation or charge heretofore established or fixed by 
or for any corporation, person or public utility, in violation, or claimed to be 
in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of 
the commission . . . . 

 
6. The Commission has by rule authorized the Staff Counsel’s Office to bring 

complaints on behalf of the Staff:  “A complaint may also be filed by . . . the commission 

staff through the staff counsel . . . .”1 

7. Section 386.570.1, RSMo., provides for a penalty between $100.00 to 

$2,000.00, per offense, for “[a]ny corporation, person or public utility which violates or 

fails to comply with any provision of the constitution of this state or of this or any other 

law, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order, 

decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision 

                                            
1 Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(1).   
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thereof, of the commission . . . .”  Each day that a continuing violation persists is 

counted as a separate offense.2  In the case of a public utility respondent, the acts and 

omissions of its officers, agents and employees are deemed to be the acts and 

omissions of the public utility.3  All penalties are cumulative.4  

Count I 

Unauthorized Operation of a Public Water Utility: 

8. On information and belief, Staff states that Respondents are operating an 

unauthorized water utility with the potential for 147 service connections, 72 of which are 

occupied and in use, near Eureka in Jefferson County, Missouri, known as “Seven 

Springs.”  Attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference, is a letter from 

the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (“DNR”) to Mr. Mountzoures including an 

inspection report of the community public water system owned and operated by TUK, 

L.L.C.  The inspection indicates that TUK, L.L.C. provides water to 147 residences.   

9. Mr. Mountzoures and customers have indicated that water is billed 

quarterly within this system.   

10. When Staff learned of Respondents’ activities, it conducted an 

investigation.  Attached as Exhibit B is a letter sent by Staff to Louis Mountzoures on 

May 30, 2014.  Staff met with Mr. Mountzoures on August 19, 2014, to inspect the 

system and facilities currently in service.  

11. Section 386.020(59), RSMo., defines “water corporation” to include “every 

corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership and 

                                            
2 Section 386.570.2, RSMo. 
3 Section 386.570.3, RSMo. 
4 Section 386.590, RSMo. 
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person, their lessees, trustees, or receivers . . . owning, operating, controlling or 

managing any plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power station, 

distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water[.]” 

12. Pursuant to § 386.020(43), RSMo., a water corporation is a public utility 

and is subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of this Commission. 

13. Section 393.170.2, RSMo., provides in pertinent part, “[n]o such 

corporation shall exercise any right or privilege under any franchise hereafter granted, 

or under any franchise heretofore granted but not heretofore actually exercised . . . 

without first having obtained the permission and approval of the commission.” 

14. Missouri courts have held that entities act as public utilities when they sell 

water to the public for compensation and have undertaken the responsibility to provide 

water service to all members of the public within their capability.5 

15. The records of the Missouri Public Service Commission do not include any 

grant of water utility operating authority to Respondents. 

16. By the conduct described above, Respondents have acted as a water 

corporation and a public utility within the intendments of § 386.020, RSMo., and have 

sold water to the public for compensation and have undertaken the responsibility to 

provide water service to all members of the public within their capability.  

17. By the conduct described above, Respondents have violated § 393.170.2, 

RSMo., which forbids any corporation from acting as a public utility without prior 

authorization from the Commission in the form of a certificate of convenience and 

necessity.  
                                            

5 Hurricane Deck Holding Co. v. Public Service Commission, 289 S.W.3d 260, 264-5 (Mo. App., 
W.D. 2009); Osage Water Co. v. Miller County Water Authority, Inc., 950 S.W.2d 569, 573-5 (Mo. 
App., S.D. 1997). 



5 
 

18. On September 30, 2014, Staff was contacted by Mr. Lee Curtis, who 

indicated that he would be representing TUK, L.L.C. in this case.  Attached as Exhibit C 

is a letter sent on October 1, 2014 to Mr. Curtis explaining the situation and requesting 

more information by October 10.  On October 10, Mr. Curtis contacted the assistant 

Staff counsel requesting an extension of time to research TUK’s options and make a 

decision.  Assistant staff counsel agreed to allow Mr. Curtis until November 12, 2014 to 

make a determination.  As of November 17, 2014, Staff has received no 

correspondence from Mr. Curtis or TUK, L.L.C. 

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give due notice to the 

Respondents and, after hearing, determine that Respondents have violated Missouri 

statutes as set out above, and thereupon authorize its General Counsel to seek in 

Circuit Court the penalties allowed by law; and grant such other and further relief as is 

just in the circumstances. 

Count II 

Unauthorized Operation of a Public Sewer Utility 

19. Staff repeats the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18, as 

though the same were set out at length herein. 

20. On information and belief, Staff states that Respondents are operating an 

unauthorized sewer utility with more than 25 service connections near Eureka in 

Jefferson County, Missouri, known as “Seven Springs.”  When Staff performed its 

investigation (noted above), Respondents indicated to the staff that the three-cell lagoon 

services approximately 60 occupied mobile homes, twelve single family homes, and 

some apartments.  On information and belief, there are also new homes being built that 
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would connect to the lagoon.  A customer who lives in the mobile home park indicated 

that he is being billed for sewer annually, in addition to rental fees.   

21. Section 386.020(50), RSMo., defines "sewer system" to include “all pipes, 

pumps, canals, lagoons, plants, structures and appliances, and all other real estate, 

fixtures and personal property, owned, operated, controlled or managed in connection 

with or to facilitate the collection, carriage, treatment and disposal of sewage for 

municipal, domestic or other beneficial or necessary purpose[.]” 

22. Section 386.020(49), RSMo., defines “sewer corporation" to include “every 

corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or 

person, their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, 

controlling or managing any sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, 

treatment, or disposal of sewage anywhere within the state for gain, except that the 

term shall not include sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five outlets[.]” 

23. Pursuant to § 386.020(43), RSMo., a sewer corporation is a public utility 

and is subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of this Commission. 

24. Missouri courts have held that entities act as public utilities when they sell 

services to the public for compensation and have undertaken the responsibility to 

provide such service to all members of the public within their capability.6 

25. The records of the Missouri Public Service Commission do not include any 

grant of sewer utility operating authority to Respondents. 

26. By the conduct described above, Respondents have acted as a sewer 

corporation and a public utility within the intendments of § 386.020, RSMo., and have 
                                            

6 Hurricane Deck Holding Co. v. Public Service Commission, 289 S.W.3d 260, 264-5 (Mo. App., 
W.D. 2009); Osage Water Co. v. Miller County Water Authority, Inc., 950 S.W.2d 569, 573-5 (Mo. 
App., S.D. 1997). 
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sold sewer service to the public for compensation and have undertaken the 

responsibility to provide sewer service to all members of the public within their 

capability.  

27. By the conduct described above, Respondents have violated § 393.170.2, 

RSMo., which forbids any corporation from acting as a public utility without prior 

authorization from the Commission in the form of a certificate of convenience and 

necessity. 

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give due notice to the 

Respondents and, after hearing, determine that Respondents have violated Missouri 

statutes as set out above, and thereupon authorize its General Counsel to seek in 

Circuit Court the penalties allowed by law; and grant such other and further relief as is 

just in the circumstances. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Marcella L. Mueth 
MARCELLA L. MUETH 
Missouri Bar Number 66098 
Assistant Staff Counsel 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-751-4140 (Voice) 
573-526-6969 (Fax) 
marcella.mueth@psc.mo.gov 
 
Attorney for Staff of the 
Missouri Public Service Commission 

 

mailto:marcella.mueth@psc.mo.gov
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JOSHUA HARDEN 
General Counsel 

 
MORRIS WOODRUFF 

Secretary 
 

WESS A. HENDERSON 
Director of Administration  

and Regulatory Policy 

 
CHERLYN D. VOSS 

Director of Regulatory Review 
 

KEVIN A. THOMPSON 
Chief Staff Counsel

May 30, 2014 
 
TUK, LLC                             TUK, LLC 
c/o Mr. Louis Mountzoures   c/o Mr. Louis Mountzoures 
5305 Caroline Dr. #250        30 Turnpike Rd. Suite #4 
High Ridge, MO 63049         Southborough, MA 01772  
508-259-8100                       508-688-8542                                                                                                                
 
Dear Mr. Mountzoures: 
 
As discussed in our telephone conversation regarding your Community Public Water System, it 
appears you are providing water and/or sewer service to the public, for gain, without certification 
from the Missouri Public Service Commission and without other authority. I am sending 
information on the process for obtaining a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing 
you or a client to operate a utility that provides water and/or sewer service to the public.  After 
you review this information, if you would like to have a meeting or a discussion, please feel free 
to contact me.   
 
Alternatives to regulation of your utility include transfer to another available existing utility if one 
exists and is willing to acquire the assets, formation of an association or other entity that will be 
owned and controlled by the customers, or formation of a nonprofit utility, as outlined under 
Section 393 RSMo., which would also be owned and controlled by the customers.  
 
In order to pursue a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, please see the attached 
pertinent pages from the Code of State Regulations.  In Chapter 2, known as the Commission's 
Rules of Practice and Procedure, under the title “Applications,” you will find details on what 
needs to be included in applications.  An attorney licensed in Missouri needs to file the 
application. The Commission’s Staff Counsel’s office is available to help with any procedural 
questions your attorney may have throughout the process. 
 
Then, in Chapter 3, Filing and Reporting Requirements, you will find specific rules for filings for 
Certificates of Convenience and Necessity applying to water utilities and to sewer utilities.  
 
Also included, is a copy of the Water and Sewer Department's recommendations on what 
information should be included in an economic feasibility study, as required to be a part of an 
application for new service areas.  The purpose of a feasibility study is to show the cost of 
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Mr. Mountzoures 
November 17, 2014 
Page 2 
 

 

service, which information is used to develop rates.  The feasibility study should also include 
information on any existing system along with any proposed construction and improvements, a 
customer growth forecast, contract operation proposals, and the utility’s financial structure.  
Actual cost information should be used to the extent it is available, but pro-forma estimates will 
be likely be needed for at least some expenses.  One of our auditors will likely be assigned to 
review actual expenses to the extent they are available.  The utility also needs to show that 
there will be qualified people available to manage the business as well as the utility operation. 
 
The remainder of the above chapters, and other information in the Code of State Regulations, 
are available on the internet at http://psc.mo.gov/statutes-rules.  Within Chapter 10 are 
standards of service for water utilities, Chapter 13 are billing rules, and Chapter 60 are 
standards of service for sewer utilities. 
 
Please respond to this office stating your intentions by June 30, 2014. 
 
If you or an agent would like additional information, have questions or would like to discuss the 
regulations, or would like to have a meeting, please feel free to contact me.  
 
  
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
Aaron R. Archer 
Utility Policy Analyst 
Water and Sewer Department 
(573) 522-2412 
aaron.archer@psc.mo.gov 
 
enclosures 

http://psc.mo.gov/statutes-rules
mailto:aaron.archer@psc.mo.gov
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October 1, 2014 
 
Mr. Leland Curtis 
Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O’Keefe, PC 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
314-725-8788 
 
Re:    Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, TUK, L.L.C. Water and Sewer Systems 
 
Dear Mr. Curtis: 
 
I have been advised that you represent TUK, L.L.C. and/or its owners. 
 
On May 30, 2014, Aaron Archer sent Mr. Mountzoures a letter to inform him that TUK, L.L.C. 
was out of compliance with Missouri statutes and Missouri Public Service Commission 
regulations and that he was required to obtain Certificates of Convenience and Necessity in order 
to continue operating the TUK, L.L.C. water and sewer utilities that provide service to the 
public.  The letter provided information about how to obtain the certificate and alternatives to 
regulation in case he chose to pursue that route instead. 
 
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff met with Mr. Mountzoures at the TUK site on 
August 19, 2014, but has not received further communication from him.  As a result, they 
contacted the Staff Counsel’s Office to request a complaint be filed against TUK, L.L.C. for 
failing to obtain the Certificates.  I have already drafted the complaint, but I understand you 
contacted James Merciel yesterday informing him that you are working on getting the local 
water and sewer districts to serve the residences.  Accordingly, I will hold off on filing for now. 
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Please contact me by October 10, 2014, with more information evidencing that action has been 
taken to remedy the situation.  If by that date the Public Service Commission does not have 
either the application for the Certificates or a more concrete indication of your intention to avoid 
regulation according to one of the alternatives outlined in the May 30 letter, I will promptly file 
this complaint.   
 
Please feel free to call me at 573-751-4140 if you have any questions.  Thank you for your time 
and cooperation in this matter. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
Marcie Mueth 
Assistant Staff Counsel 

cc: Jim Busch – Utility Regulatory Manager, Water and Sewer 
Jim Merciel – Utility Engineering Supervisor, Water and Sewer 
Aaron Archer – Utility Policy Analyst I, Water and Sewer 
Kevin Thompson –  Chief Staff Counsel 
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